

67931-7

67931-7

No. 67931-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NANCI MILLSON, Appellant

v.

CITY OF LYNDEN, TIM & HELEN NEWCOMB, Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard C. Platte, WSBA #4757
Attorney for Appellant
336 36th Street, #387
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 647-5145

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAY 16 AM 11:37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO LYNDEN’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
1. The Standard of Review on Appeal is <i>De Novo</i> ; There Should Be No Deference To The Trial Court’s Findings	2
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Misleading Statements of Fact By Lynden	3
a. Nanci "had walked on Dogwood Street (where this fall occurred) a few times before" (page 4)	3
b. "On previous occasions, Millson had noticed that, throughout Greenfield Village, there were multiple places where the sidewalks had cracked and lifted" (page 4)	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. LYNDEN'S "OPEN AND OBVIOUS" DEFENSE	4

1.	The Cases Cited by Lynden are Distinguishable	4
2.	Nanci Millson Did Not Have "Actual Knowledge" of the Defective Condition of the Sidewalk Where She Fell	8
B.	NANCI MILLSON'S OBLIGATION TO WATCH HER FEET AND NOT "WALK BLINDLY"	9
	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn.2d 728, 349 P.2d 1077 (1960)	6-7
<i>Blasick v. City of Yakima</i> , 45 Wn.2d 309, 313-314, 274 P.2d 122 (1954)	9-10
<i>Clevenger v. The City of Seattle</i> , 29 Wn.2d 167, 169-170, 186 P.2d 87 (1947)	10
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	2
<i>Howard v. Horn</i> , 61 Wn.App. 520, 810 P.2d 1387 (1991)	7-8
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 351, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	2-3
<i>Mischke v. City of Seattle</i> , 26 Wash. 616, 621, 67 P. 357 (1901)	10
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007))	4-6
